

15-5304 & 15-5334

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CARPENTERS INDUSTRIAL COUNCIL; SISKIYOU COUNTY, CALIFORNIA;
AMERICAN FOREST RESOURCE COUNCIL; HAMPTON AFFILIATES; THE
MURPHY COMPANY; ROUGH & READY LUMBER CO.; PERPETUA FORESTS
COMPANY; SENECA SAWMILL COMPANY; SENECA JONES TIMBER
COMPANY; SWANSON GROUP MFG. LLC; AND TRINITY RIVER LUMBER
COMPANY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

and

LEWIS COUNTY; SKAMANIA COUNTY; AND KLICKITAT COUNTY,
WASHINGTON,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants

v.

RYAN ZINKE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR; AND JAMES KURTH,
DIRECTOR, U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Defendants-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (CASE NO. 1:13-CV-0361-RJL)

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING

JEFFREY H. WOOD

Acting Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL T. GRAY

Environment and Natural Resources Div.

U.S. Department of Justice

701 San Marco Blvd.

Jacksonville, FL 32207

(202) 532-3147

michael.gray2@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES..... i

Table of Authorities iv

Introduction 1

Background 1

Argument..... 5

 I. This Court must address the Counties’ standing..... 5

 II. The Counties have not carried their burden to establish
standing..... 7

Conclusion..... 16

Certificate of Compliance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)

Addendum

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Butte Emt'l Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 620 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010) | 12 |
| <i>Creek Alliance v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 663 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2011) | 14 |
| * <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) | 6 |
| * <i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) | 7 |
| <i>Emt'l Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 620 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Fed. Forest Res. Coal. v. Vilsack</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 13 |
| * <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) | 6, 7 |
| * <i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 6 |
| <i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Allen</i> , 615 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2010) | 13 |
| <i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) | 8 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 562 (1992)..... | 8 |
| <i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.D.C. 1996)..... | 14 |
| <i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. National Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 513 F.3d 234 (D.D.C. 2008)..... | 16 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Rock Creek Alliance v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 663 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2011) | 12 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) | 7 |
| <i>Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 11 |
| STATUTES: | |
| Administrative Procedure Act | |
| 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559 | 2 |
| 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 | 2 |
| Endangered Species Act | |
| 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544..... | 2 |
| National Environmental Policy Act | |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370h..... | 2 |
| RULES and REGULATIONS: | |
| 50 C.F.R. § 402.02 | 12 |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 71876 (Dec. 4, 2012) | 2 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(c)(2)..... | 9 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)..... | 5 |
